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)
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)
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)
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)




)
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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On September 15, 2000, the Missouri Department of Health, Bureau of Child Care (Department) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline the group day care home license of Vivian Sue Wade, d/b/a Peppermint Porch Group Child Care Home (Wade). 


On March 5, 2001, this Commission convened a hearing on the complaint.  James M. McCoy represented the Department.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Wade nor anyone representing her appeared.

Evidentiary Rulings


At the hearing, we took under advisement the admission of Petitioner’s Exhibit 21, an affidavit that was not served on Wade prior to the hearing.  Section 536.070(12)
 provides that a 

party desiring to introduce an affidavit into evidence at a hearing may serve the affidavit on all other parties prior to the hearing.  If no party files an objection to the affidavit within seven days after it is served, all objections to the affidavit have been waived.  Section 536.070(12).


Section 536.070(12) provides that a party may waive any objections to an affidavit.  Wade waived any objections to Exhibit 21 by failing to appear at the hearing.  Therefore, we admit Exhibit 21 into evidence.


We also took under advisement Petitioner’s Exhibit 16.  That exhibit contained information received by the Department’s investigators over the telephone concerning the ages of children in Wade’s care.  However, that exhibit is cumulative of other evidence of record pertaining to the ages of the children at issue, and Wade waived all objections to the exhibit by failing to appear at the hearing.  Therefore, we admit Exhibit 16 into evidence. 

Findings of Fact

1. On July 10, 1996, the Department issued a child care license to Wade to operate a family child care home at her residence, 711 Patricia, Hayti, Missouri.  This license was in effect from July 10, 1996, through June 30, 1998, and was renewed by Wade on July 1, 1998.

2. On January 20, 1999, Wade submitted an application for a license to operate a group child care home at 811 N. Fourth Street, Hayti, Missouri.  Wade informed the Department that once the group home license was approved, she would discontinue all child care at her residence and operate only at the group home location.  On May 17, 1999, the Department granted the application and issued a group home license to Vivian Sue Wade, d/b/a Peppermint Porch Day Care, effective May 17, 1999, through April 30, 2001.  Limitations on this license are:  “20 children, boys and girls, infant through 12 years, with no more than 4 children under age 2, daytime care.”

3. On May 17, 1999, Wade discontinued child care at the family child care home located at her residence, and she was no longer licensed to provide child care from that location. 

4. On July 13, 1999, the Department’s investigator entered Wade’s group home facility for an unannounced compliance monitoring inspection.  The investigator observed day care children napping in two small rooms, and no adult staff person was in either room.

5. On July 14, 1999, the Department’s investigator telephoned Wade and advised her that placing children in rooms for napping without adult supervision is a rule violation.  Wade agreed to place all children in the large open classroom area for naps in the future.

6. On October 7, 1999, two of the Department’s investigators went to Wade’s facility for an unannounced compliance monitoring inspection.  The investigators observed that a total of 22 children were in care, one child under two years of age was napping in a small side room, and no adult staff person was in that room.

7. The Department’s investigators conducted a special visit of Wade’s facility on November 1, 1999.  During the visit, Kimberly McCaig, the qualified group home provider,
 informed the investigators that:

A. McCaig’s mother, Sue Wade, owner of the group home, was in Georgia because her mother was seriously ill.

B. Only two of the children in care were under two years of age.

C. Wade had taken the facility’s attendance records to Georgia.

8. On November 3, 1999, the investigators returned to Wade’s group home facility and observed that:

A. Three staff persons were providing care for 22 children.  Wade told the investigators that six of the children were under two years of age.  

B. One toddler was napping in a rear classroom.  No adult was in the room and the doors to the classroom were closed. 

C. One infant was napping in a small side room adjacent to the main playroom.  No adult staff was in the room where the infant was napping.

D. The entrance to the kitchen was not barricaded and was accessible to children in care.

E. Wade identified one child as A.P. and informed the investigators that the child’s birthdate was 11-21-95.  The child’s name was actually J.C., and the child’s birthdate was 5-20-98.

F. Wade told the investigators that she was out of state on November 1, 1999, and was not caring for children on that day.

9. On November 3, 1999, the Department’s investigators obtained information on children’s birthdates from Wade’s records, which showed:

A. Child A.S. – birthdate 9-1-97

B. Child H.R. – birthdate 7-17-97

C. Child J.L. – birthdate 5-17-97

D. Child B.T. – birthdate 11-4-97

10. On November 4, 1999, the Department’s investigators checked the children’s birthdates obtained from Wade’s records on November 3, 1999, against records maintained by the Missouri Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Records; Arkansas Vital Records; Pemiscot County Division of Family Services; Missouri Department of Health, Child and Adult Care Food Program; and Delta Area Economic Opportunity Corporation.  The investigators found that:

A. Seven of the children’s birthdates were not accurate in Wade’s records.

B. There were actually ten children under two years of age in Wade’s care on November 3, 1999.  

C. Child A.P. was shown in Wade’s attendance records as being absent on November 3, 1999. 

11. Wade altered some of her records to show the children as being older that two years of age, although the children were actually younger than two years of age.

12. On January 26, 2000, the Department’s investigators went to Wade’s group home facility for a follow-up visit.  The investigators observed that:

A. Fifteen children were in care and two adult staff.  Wade told the investigators that four of the children were under two years of age.  


Wade admitted that the child/staff ratio did not meet licensing 


requirements and that the facility was short one caregiver.

B. Wade’s records showed that four children under two years of age were in care on January 26, 2000.

C. The birthdate for child A.S. was shown in Wade’s records as 


April 22, 1998.  

D. The birthdate for child H.R. was shown in Wade’s records as 


July 17, 1998.

E. The birthdate for child J.L. was shown in Wade’s records as December 17, 1997.

F. The birthdate for twin siblings, both with the initials B.T., was shown in Wade’s records as August 4, 1998.

G. Wade’s records for August 30, 1999, and September 9, 1999, showed that at least seven children under two years of age were in care.  

H. Wade’s attendance records for September 30, 1999, indicated that no children were in care on that day.  Wade billed the Child and Adult Care Food Program for 20 full-day children on September 30, 1999. 

13. On January 26, 2000, five children in Wade’s care were under two years of age.

14. On March 17, 2000, the Department’s investigators met with Wade.  Wade acknowledged that:

A. Wade exceeded the licensed capacity of her facility in that she cared for more than 20 children and more than four children under two years of age.

B. Wade had provided care for children at her residence. 

C. Wade falsified records by changing birthdates of children less than two years of age to show that those children were over two years of age. 

15. On June 9, 2000, the Department notified Wade by certified letter of its proposed action to revoke her child care license.  

16. On June 19, 2000, the Department received a letter from Wade that requested an appeal from the proposed discipline.  Wade’s letter contains the following statements.

I realize that in the recent past I did some very stupid and illegal things . . . .  I did have in care too many children and I did falsify some of the children’s records but please be assured this was not done for profit or gain but for the simple and stupid fact that I have a hard time saying no to mothers who have a job but no one to care 

for their children. . . .  I realize that none of this makes what I did any closer to right but please be assured that I have learned to say I’m sorry but my day care is full.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Department has the burden of proving that Wade has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Department alleges that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221.1(2), which provides that the Department may:

suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail [sic] to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  


Wade requested a hearing before this Commission pursuant to section 210.245.2, which provides: 


If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes a written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing. 

I.   Number and Ages of Children


The Department alleges that Wade’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(W) and (X), which provide:


(W) The number and ages of children the facility is authorized to have in care at any one (1) time shall be specified on the license and shall not be exceeded except as permitted within these rules.


(X) All day care provided on the premises of a licensed facility shall be in compliance with the licensing rules and the conditions specified on the license.


Wade’s license specified that she was authorized to have 20 children with no more than four children under two years of age.  Wade admitted that she had more than 20 children in care, including more than four children under two years of age.  Therefore, we conclude that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(W) and (X). 

II.  Staff/Child Ratios


The Department alleges that Wade’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for failing to maintain proper staff/child ratios in violation of Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(A) and (E), which provide:

(1) The following child/staff ratios shall be maintained on the premises at all times:


(A) Birth through Two (2) Years.  Groups composed of mixed ages through two (2)-years shall have no less than one (1) adult to four (4) children, with no more than eight (8) children in a group;

*   *   *  


(E) Mixed Age Groups Two Years (2) and Up.  Groups composed of mixed ages of children two (2) years of age and older shall have no less than one (1) adult to ten (10) children with a 

maximum of four (4) two (2)-year olds.  When there are more than four (4) two (2)-year olds in a mixed group, the staff/child ratio shall be no less than one (1) adult to eight (8) children.

Wade admitted that she failed to maintain staff/child ratios when she had less than one adult for every four children under the age of two years and less than one adult for every 10 children over two years of age on January 26, 2000.  Therefore, we conclude that that Wade’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(A) and (E).

III.  Supervision


The Department alleges that Wade’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for failing to supervise children in her care in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)5, which provides:


A caregiver shall remain in the room with preschool and school-age children while they are napping or sleeping and shall be able to see and hear them if they have difficulty during napping or when they awaken[;]

and for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(D)1, which provides:  “Infants and toddlers shall have constant care and supervision.”


Infants are defined in the Department’s regulations as any children less than 12 months of age.  19 CSR 30-61.010(13).  Toddlers are defined as any children between 12 and 24 months of age.  19 CSR 30-61.010(24). 


Wade failed to have a caregiver in the room with preschool children, including infants and toddlers, when they were napping.  A caregiver was not able to see or hear them if they had difficulty during napping or when they awoke.  By allowing infants and toddlers to nap in separate rooms without a caregiver present, Wade failed to provide constant supervision.  Therefore, we conclude that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)5 and (D)1.

IV.  Records


The Department alleges that Wade’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for failing to maintain accurate records in violation of Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.222(1) and (8), which provide:

(1)  The child care provider shall maintain accurate records to meet administrative requirements and to ensure knowledge of the individual needs of children and their families.  

*   *   *   

(8)  All enrollment records, medical examination records and attendance records shall be filed in a place known to caregivers and shall be accessible at all times.  Records shall not be in a locked area or removed from the facility during the hours the facility is open and operating.


Wade admitted that she falsified records to show that children were over two years of age when such children were actually under two years of age.  Further, she failed to maintain all enrollment records in a place known by the caregivers and accessible at all times that the facility was open and operating.  Therefore, we conclude that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.222(1) and (8).

V.  Services at Residence Without License


The Department alleges that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for providing services at her residence without a license in violation of section 210.211.1, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person to establish, maintain or operate a child-care facility for children, or to advertise or hold himself or herself out as being able to perform any of the services as defined in section 210.201, without having in effect a written license granted by the department of health[.]


On May 17, 1999, Wade obtained a license for the group child care facility at 811 N. Fourth Street and surrendered her family child care home license under which she provided child 

care at her residence.  However, Wade admitted that she subsequently provided child care at her residence.  Therefore, we conclude that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for operating a child-care facility in her home without a license in violation of section 210.211.1.

VI.  Cooperation with Department


The Department alleges that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for failing to cooperate with the Department in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(B), which provides:  “Day care personnel shall cooperate with the department.”


Wade did not cooperate with the Department when she falsified records in violation of the Department’s regulations to show that children were younger than two years of age when they were actually older than two years of age.  She did not cooperate when she misrepresented the ages of children to the Department’s investigators.    We conclude that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(B).

VII.  Good Character and Intent


The Department alleges that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for lack of good character and intent, and lack of qualifications in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A), which provides:

Day care personnel shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

Good character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana St. Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 (La. 1959); Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).

 
Wade showed a lack of good character and intent when she falsified records pertaining to the ages of the children and misrepresented the ages of children to the Department’s investigators.  She showed that she was not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children when she exceeded the number of children in care provided by her license, violated the staff/child ratios, failed to provide constant supervision to infants and toddlers, and provided services at her residence without a license.  We conclude that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for lack of good character and intent, and lack of qualifications to provide care conducive to the welfare of children in violation of Regulation 

19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A).

Summary


We conclude that Wade’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating section 210.211.1 and Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(W) and (X), 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(A) and (E), 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)5 and (D)1, 19 CSR 30-62.222(1) and (8); and 

19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) and (B).


SO ORDERED on May 4, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�McCaig does not meet the requirements to be the director of this size of facility.  The provider requested and was granted a variance to allow McCaig to function as a qualified group home provider.
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